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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Wednesday, January 13, 2021 

Virtual Meeting using GoToMeeting platform 
 

To participate in the public hearing go to https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/433478669 

 

You can also dial into the meeting using your phone +1 (669) 224-3412 

Access code:  433-478-669 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order 
 

2. Pledge to the Flag 
 

3. Roll call of the Board 
 

4. Correspondence  
 

5. Approval of agenda 
 

6. Call to the public  
  
7. Variance requests 
 

a) ZBA 2020-0021 

Owner:   Stanley and Bonnie Wojciechowski 

Location:   11663 Algonquin 

 Pinckney MI  48169 

      Parcel ID:   15-31-301-034 

Request:   Variance application to permit the replacement of a non-conforming accessory structure 

not damaged by natural disaster (Section 11.3.4.).  The accessory structure would have a 

2.8-foot east rear setback (five-foot rear yard setback permitted, Section 8.3.).   

 
b) ZBA 2020-0022 

Owner:   Lewis and Nancy Walker 

Location:   9020 Rushside Drive 

 Pinckney MI  48169 

      Parcel ID:   15-17-402-126 

Request:   Variance application to permit the construction of 13-foot by 13-foot enclosed sunroom.  

The sunroom will have a 22-foot south front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback 

required, Section 7.6.1.). 

 
c) ZBA 2020-0023 

Owner:   Gary Marker 

Location:   10281 and 10283 Kress Road 

 Pinckney MI  48169 

      Parcel ID:   15-28-200-051 and 15-28-200-052 



Request:   Variance application to permit a boundary adjustment of two existing WFR-zoned, non-

conforming parcels to correct for a driveway encroachment.  If approved Parcel 15-28-

200-051, currently 0.69 acres, would be 0.80 acres in size and Parcel 15-28-200-052, 

currently 0.68 acres, would be 0.58 acres.  Minimum lot size in the WFR-zoned district is 

one acre (Section 7.6.1.). 

 

8. New/Old business  

 

Approval of November 12, 2020 meeting minutes 

 

9. Adjournment 



 

   
 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP  
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

January 13, 2021 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0021 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

11663 Algonquin 
TID 15-31-301-034 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Stanley and Bonnie 
Wojciechowski 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the replacement of a non-conforming accessory 
structure not damaged by natural disaster (Section 11.3.4.).  The accessory 
structure would have a 2.8-foot east rear setback (five-foot rear yard setback 
permitted, Section 8.3.).   

 
ZONING: 

 
Waterfront residential (WFR) 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 6,882 square foot parcel that fronts onto Algonquin Drive to the west and a 
lagoon of Portage Lake to the north; single-family dwellings are located to the north, east, south, 
and west.  The site is improved with a 2,440 square foot dwelling and a partially constructed 
484-square foot detached garage.   
 
On July 15, 2020, Hamburg Township issued a land use permit to re-roof the detached garage 
and replace trusses.  On October 19, 2020, the zoning department was contacted by Justin Lay, 
a building inspector with the Livingston County Building Department, to advise that work was 
being undertaken that was not permitted by the county; walls were removed and replaced with a  
wall plate that was 18 inches taller than what had been removed; the county posted a stop work 
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order.   Mr. Lay indicated that he would ask Jim Rowell, the county building official to also visit 
the site.  A subsequent email from Mr. Rowell on October 21 (Exhibit B) to the property owner 
and the township indicates that the work being done on the garage was not consistent with the 
project that was approved by the county plan reviewers.   
 
If approved, the variance would permit the 100 percent replacement of a 22-foot by 22-foot 
detached garage; the garage would have a 2.8-foot rear yard setback where a five-foot rear 
yard setback is required per Sections 8.3.2. and 8.3.3.   
 
Section 11.3.4. specifies the following: 

11.3.4. Permitted Replacement: A nonconforming building and its accessory structures and uses damaged by 

Natural Disaster (i.e. tornado, flood, fire,) or by vandalism may be repaired or replaced subject to the following: 

A. A land use and building permit obtained for the replacement shall not increase or alter the footprint 

(as defined in this Ordinance) of the non-conforming structure, except as provided in this Section. 

B. The replacement of a nonconforming building shall commence within one (1) years of the date of 

damage and work shall be diligently pursued toward completion. Failure to complete replacement 

or diligently work toward completion shall result in the loss of legal, nonconforming status unless 

good cause for the delay is accepted at a hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals.  

C. Should a structure be replaced by any other means, it shall not be reconstructed, except in conformity 

with the zoning regulations. Any improvements that do not meet the zoning regulations shall obtain 

Zoning Board of Appeals approval under the established variance procedures of the Ordinance. 

D.   Replacement as used in this section of the ordinance means removal of more than 50% of the exterior 

perimeter walls of the existing structure, based on the linear feet. 

 
Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 6.5.C of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s decision 
on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided below. The 
applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed by Staff’s analysis 
of the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA finds 
that all of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  

 
There is no exceptional or extraordinary condition of this property that does not apply to 
other properties in the vicinity.  There are multiple locations for the construction of a 
compliant accessory structure.  The proposed location is a result of a design preference, 
not a condition specific to the property.    

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
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The proposed variance is not the minimum necessary for the continued use of the site as 
single-family residential and a compliant accessory structure.  The owner’s stipulate that 
the replacement garage, in the same location as the garage that was removed, will not be 
detrimental to adjacent properties but do not address the increased height of the 
replacement structure. It is the bulk of the structure within the setback that raises additional 
concern about the impact of the reconstructed garage.   

 

Granting this variance request is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity as a 
smaller structure could be built on the subject site without the requirement of a variance to 
the setback regulations. 

  

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  

 
The intent of the rear yard setback is to require enough space between the roadway and 
the structure so that structures do not loom over the street and the intent of the lake setback 
is to reduce the environmental impacts that a structure will have on the lake and also to 
reduce the visual impact that a structure would have as viewed from the lake.    
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 
of the master plan of the Township. 
  
One of the goals of the 2020 master plan is to “Protect, preserve, and enhance whenever 
possible the unique and desirable natural amenities of Hamburg Township” the Master 
Plan discusses preserving and maintaining the existing character of parcels along lakes. 
The required setback regulations are designed to help maintain the character for the area.  
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
 
The condition or situation of the specific piece of property is of a general and recurrent 
nature.  An accessory structure is a common and customary accessory structure that is 
granted relaxed setback requirements in the zoning ordinance.  If an accessory structure 
is located behind the rear line of the primary structure the setbacks are five feet from both 
rear and side property boundaries.    
 
Additionally, Section 11.3.4. permits a non-conforming structure to be replaced due to a 
natural disaster.  However, a non-conforming structure replaced because of personal 
preference must comply with the zoning ordinance setback requirements.  Not only was 
the garage removed and replaced without benefit of permits but the bulk of the structure 
was expanded.  The request is not simply, as the owners indicate in their findings of fact, 
to replace the previous structure but to expand a non-conforming structure.   
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6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
 

The site is zoned for single-family dwellings and related appurtenances.  Approval of the 
variance request would not permit the establishment of a use not permitted by right within 
the district. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
 
As stated in standard number 1, because there is a complaint building envelope, the 
requested variance is not the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.    
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional 
topographic conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends denial of the variance request considering a thorough review and discussion 
among ZBA members.  
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  
 
Denial Motion 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-0021 at 11663 Algonquin (TID 15-31-3010-034) to 
permit the replacement of a non-conforming accessory structure not damaged by natural disaster 
(Section 11.3.4.).  The accessory structure would have a 2.8-foot east rear setback (five-foot rear 
yard setback permitted, Section 8.3.).   
 
The variances do not meet variance standards one (1), two (2), three (3), four (4), five (5), or 
seven (7) of Section 6.5 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty 
exists on the subject site when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, 
as discussed at the meeting this evening and as presented in this staff report.  
 
Approval Motion 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-0021 at 11663 Algonquin (TID 15-31-3010-034) 
to permit the replacement of a non-conforming accessory structure not damaged by natural 
disaster (Section 11.3.4.).  The accessory structure would have a 2.8-foot east rear setback (five-
foot rear yard setback permitted, Section 8.3.).  Approval is conditioned on the original wall plate 
height of 8 feet, 4.5 inches being restored.   
 

The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 6.5 of the Hamburg 

Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when strict 

compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting this 
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evening and as presented in the staff report. The Board directs Staff to prepare a memorialization 

of the ZBA’s findings for the request.     

 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Staff emails 
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Amy Steffens

From: Jim Rowell <JRowell@livgov.com>
Sent: Wednesda  October 21  2020 9:54 AM
To: bonniewoj
Cc: Justin Lay; Amy Steffens; Catherine Haling; Carrie Aulette; Ted Michowski
Subject: RE: 11663 Algonquin

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Mr. Mojciechowski, 
I am the Building Official for the county. Due to inspector and TWP concerns, I visited the site yesterday. The garage is 
completely new (less the foundation) and not consistent with the project that was approved by our plan reviewers. 
There were many options for the front header that would not require raising the height such as using a different beam 
system for the header. Also, simply adding a few of the old studs into a brand new wall does not grandfather the garage 
as "existing". The top and bottom plates are new. The only way to add the old studs in these walls was to build a new 
wall and subsequently add the old studs back in. If and when this gets approved at the township level, we will ask you 
to: 
 
 1. Verify the existing foundation meets the requirements for a new garage structure. This can be done by digging 
at least 2 test holes adjacent to the footing for our inspectors to look at. Also, as an observation, 
 2. The garage walls must be properly anchored to the foundation. It is unlikely that Ramset or Hilti powder 
actuated nails will not suffice. Please provide engineering or a data sheet qualifying this manner of attachment.  
 3. All not treated wood must be at least 6" above the exterior grade to prevent rot and decay.  
 4. There are portal opening requirements for the front wall that may require specific anchoring adjacent to the 
garage doors. When you get back to work on this project, we can help you to work through these requirements. 
 
This was not a rough inspection, just some basic observations. There may be other issues. Until the Township zoning 
issues get resolved, you can protect the roof by finishing the sheathing and installing tar paper or ice guard. No further 
inspections will be allowed.  
Regards, 
 
Jim Rowell 
Livingston County 
Building Department Director 
2300 E. Grand River 
Howell MI 48843 
517-552-6724 Office 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Amy Steffens <asteffens@HAMBURG.MI.US> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2020 4:05 PM 
To: bonniewojo  
Cc: Justin Lay <JLay@livgov.com>; Ted Michowski <tmichowski@HAMBURG.MI.US>; Jim Rowell <JRowell@livgov.com> 
Subject: [EXT] 11663 Algonquin 
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"The e-mail below is from an external source. Please do not open attachments or click links from an unknown or 
suspicious origin." 
 
Stan, 
 
As a follow up to our conversation this morning regarding the removal of the walls of the detached garage, the township 
is fine with your securing the structure against further weather damage.  You mentioned that you would finish installing 
plywood and a felt shield on the roof only; the township is fine with that plan if the LCBD is, too.  However, keep in mind 
that you are assuming the risk that the structure may have to be removed if either the ZBA denies the application or the 
LCBD does not permit the work that has been done to date. 
 
Because you have removed more than 50 percent of the exterior walls in order to make the structure taller, you will 
need to go to the Zoning Board of Appeals to ask for variance approval to replace the structure in its non-conforming 
location.  Follow this link to the variance application:  http://cms5.revize.com/revize/hamburgtownship/ZBA Variance 
Application 2019 - With Checklist - fillable.pdf.  The next meeting you could go to is December 9, 7:00 pm, at the 
township hall offices.  Application and eight sets of the site plan, exterior elevations, and construction plans are due at 
least 30 days in advance of the hearing. 
 
Because you are proposing to go to the ZBA for approval, the township will hold off on pursuing code enforcement 
action.  If you do not file for a variance by November 9 the township will pursue code enforcement that could potentially 
result in the issuance of municipal civil infractions. 
 
Please let me know what further questions you have. 
 
Thanks, 
 
 
Amy Steffens, AICP 
Hamburg Township Planning and Zoning Administrator 
(810) 222-1167 
(Personal office hours 8 am to 3 pm, Monday, Wednesday, Friday) 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Brittany Stein <bstein@HAMBURG.MI.US> 
Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 12:57 PM 
To: bonnie wojciechowski  
Cc: Amy Steffens <asteffens@HAMBURG.MI.US> 
Subject: RE: Garage addition to residential home 
 
Bonnie,  
 
Any additions to the home must meet the setback requirements of 25 Ft. off the front property line, 10 Ft. off the side 
property lines, and 30 Ft. off the rear property line.  
 
5 ft. setback only applies when an accessory structure is proposed completely behind the home.  
 
Thanks,  
 
Brittany Stein 
Hamburg Township, Zoning Coordinator 
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(810) 222-1166 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: bonnie wojciechowski  
Sent: Friday, August 31, 2018 8:24 PM 
To: Brittany Stein <bstein@HAMBURG.MI.US> 
Subject: Re: Garage addition to residential home 
 
Brittany, 
We got a survey of our house at 11663 Algonquin to start moving forward with our garage addition. Our next step is to 
create some drawings of possible additions. But, we first need to confirm if we could build 5ft from the rear property 
line. Can you please advise on how we can confirm this before creating the drawings?  
Thank you, 
Bonnie Wojciechowski  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Aug 1, 2018, at 1:53 PM, bonnie wojciechowski <bonniewojo@gmail.com> wrote: 
>  
> Hi Brittany, 
> We are going to schedule a survey of the house so we can start moving forward with the garage plans. However, the 
surveyor was asking if we need to have an Elevation Certificate also. I just wanted to confirm if this is required in 
addition to the BFE? 
> Thanks 
> Bonnie Wojciechowski 
>  
> Sent from my iPhone 
>  
>> On Jul 16, 2018, at 12:49 PM, Brittany Stein <bstein@HAMBURG.MI.US> wrote: 
>>  
>> Bonnie, 
>>  
>> I have attached an aerial view map of your property. The lot lines are highlighted in yellow and are only 
approximately located, these lines are not always accurate. Also, you may notice the property is nearly covered by a 
purple layer, this is FEMA's mapped 100-year Floodplain. This is also not accurate, they are only estimated. Therefore we 
are going to require a Topographical Survey (Including elevations and the Base Flood Elevation-BFE) to determine where 
the floodplain really is on the property - I have attached a list of common Livingston County Surveyors for this. - This is 
going to be your very first step.  
>>  
>> The property is zoned as WFR (Waterfront Residential). Maximum building height is 35 Ft. ( & up to 2.5 stories) for 
the primary structure.  
>> The required yard setbacks are: 25 Ft. off the front property line, 10 Ft. off the side property lines, and 30 Ft. off the 
rear property line. (Zoning Ordinance Article 7.6.1 table) - This is for any additions to the home the primary structure.  
>>  
>> It appears the backside of the garage and the north side of the home may be legally non-conforming already because 
it is located on or nearer to the property line than allowed, so please refer to the nonconforming article for additional 
information on that: http://www.hamburg.mi.us/ZTA 17-005 Sec. 11.3 and Sec. 7.6.1 footnote 4.pdf  It appears the 
garage may be what we consider, completely behind the house, so therefore it may be no closer than 5ft. to the side 
and rear property lines. And having a survey done will also determine where the property lines really are. Any additions 
to either the home/garage must be conforming to our zoning ordinance meeting the setbacks listed in the table of 
Article 7: 7.6.1.  
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>>  
>> Article 7: Zoning District Regulations:  
>> http://www.hamburg.mi.us/Lawroom/Zoning Ordinance/ART07-District  
>> rg.mi.us Regs.pdf 
>>  
>> Article 8: Accessory Structures (Garage, shed, etc):  
>> http://www.hamburg.mi.us/Planning&Zoning/Zoning Text Amendments/A  
>> rg.mi.us rticle%208.3%20ZTA%2016-005.pdf 
>>  
>> This link is for our Website that has all of our Zoning Ordinance,  
>> although, there are some updates and changes (amendments), located  
>> towards the bottom half of the page.  Ordinance Page: 
>> http://www.hamburg.mi.us/government/lawroom_(ordinances)_general_ordi 
>> rg.mi.us 
>> nances/zoning_ordinance.php 
>>  
>> This Land Use Permit Information Packet may also be helpful:  
>> http://www.hamburg.mi.us/2018 Land Use Packet.pdf rg.mi.us 
>>  
>> Hope this helps. Let me know if you have additional questions. 
>>  
>> Thanks, 
>>  
>> Brittany Stein 
>> Hamburg Township, Zoning Coordinator 
>> (810) 222-1166 
>>  
>>  
>> -----Original Message----- 
>> From: bonnie wojciechowski  
>> Sent: Monday, July 16, 2018 12:01 PM 
>> To: Brittany Stein <bstein@HAMBURG.MI.US> 
>> Subject: Re: Garage addition to residential home 
>>  
>> Brittany 
>> Thank you for the quick response. Our house is located at 11663  
>> Algonquin, Pinckney Thanks Bonnie Wojciechowski 
>>  
>> Sent from my iPhone 
>>  
>>> On Jul 16, 2018, at 9:30 AM, Brittany Stein <bstein@HAMBURG.MI.US> wrote: 
>>>  
>>> Bonnie, 
>>>  
>>> May you provide your address? - This will determine which zoning  
>>> district you are located for the setback standards and any  
>>> nonconformities on the property and if there may be floodplain on  
>>> the property. From that I will then be able to provide you with  
>>> additional information. In the meantime, here is our land use permit  
>>> informational packet: 
>>> http://www.hamburg.mi.us/2018 Land Use Packet.pdf urg.mi.us 
>>>  
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>>>  
>>> Thanks, 
>>>  
>>> Brittany Stein 
>>> Hamburg Township, Zoning Coordinator 
>>> (810) 222-1166 
>>>  
>>> We are beginning the 20|20 Master Plan Update - Click Here to take the Public Input Survey today! 
>>> Click Here to go to our website. 
>>>  
>>>  
>>>  
>>> -----Original Message----- 
>>> From: bonnie wojciechowski  
>>> Sent: Sunday, July 15, 2018 11:29 PM 
>>> To: Brittany Stein <bstein@HAMBURG.MI.US> 
>>> Subject: Garage addition to residential home 
>>>  
>>> Hi 
>>> We are interested in adding an addition to our detached garage to attach it to the house and to have more storage 
space. In order to draw up the plans, we need to know what clearance space we need to have from the property line 
and also if the current clearance space applies to the existing garage?  
>>> Thank you 
>>> Bonnie Wojciechowski 
>>>  
>>> Sent from my iPhone 
>> <11663 Algonquin.jpg> 
>> <Livingston County Surveyors List 2018.pdf> 
>> <11663 Algonquin (1).jpg> 
 



 

   

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7b 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Brittany Stein 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

 
January 13, 2021  

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0022 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

9020 Rushside Drive 
Pinckney, MI 48169 
TID 15-17-402-126 
 

APPLICANT/
OWNER: 

 
Lewis and Nancy Walker 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of 13-foot by 13-foot enclosed 
sunroom.  The sunroom will have a 22-foot south front yard setback (25-foot 
front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 
 

 

ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 
 

 
  
 

Addendum for January 13, 2021 hearing:  

At this time, staff recommends to table this variance request to a later ZBA hearing date. Additional 
information has been requested to complete an adequate review of the request.  

 
 
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
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AGENDA ITEM:  7c 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

January 13, 2021 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0023 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

10281 and 10283 Kress 
Road 
 
TID 15-28-200-051 and 15-
28-200-052 
 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Gary Marker 
 
 

  

 

PROJECT: Variance application to permit a boundary adjustment of two existing WFR-
zoned, non-conforming parcels to correct for a driveway encroachment.  If 
approved Parcel 15-28-200-051, currently 0.69 acres, would be 0.80 acres in 
size and Parcel 15-28-200-052, currently 0.68 acres, would be 0.58 acres.  
Minimum lot size in the WFR-zoned district is one acre (Section 7.6.1.). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 

Project Description 

The subject sites are two contiguous parcels on Kress Road.  Parcel 15-28-200-052, 
addressed as 10283 Kress, is the western parcel in the above aerial; parcel 15-28-200-
051, address as 10281 Kress, is the eastern parcel.  The driveway servicing 10281 Kress 
was inadvertently installed over the shared property boundary.  If approved, the variance 
would permit a boundary adjustment between these two parcels to move the common 
property boundary to the west to correct for the driveway encroachment.   

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Staff Report 
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The minimum lot size in the WFR zoned district is one acre and both parcels are 
considered non-conforming minimum lot size.  If a new parcel were being created the 
Land Division Act would apply as would the zoning ordinance requirements for minimum 
lot size and road width.  Property boundary adjustments are not addressed in the LDA 
thus a boundary adjustment is reviewed only in terms of the compliance with the zoning 
ordinance standards.  10283 Kress is currently 0.68 acre but would be 0.58 acre if the 
variance were approved and would lose 12 feet of frontage along Kress.  10281 Kress is 
currently 0.69 acre but would be 0.80 acre and would gain 12 feet of frontage.  The 
dwellings on both parcels have non-conforming rear yard setbacks; any approval of the 
variance request for the boundary adjustment would not make conforming the existing 
setbacks.  Additionally, the boundary adjustment will need to go through the normal 
township administrative process for adjustments.   
 
Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings 
of facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are 
listed below in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these 
standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following 
requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district or zone.  

The boundary adjustment is sought to correct a driveway encroachment, which is 
a condition or circumstance applicable to the properties involved that do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same district or zone.  While it is true that the 
driveway installation is a self-created practical difficulty adjusting the property 
boundary as proposed does not create a situation for either parcel that would not 
apply to the other parcels accessed off of the private Kress Road.  The average lot 
size of the neighboring six parcels is 0.63 acres.   

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance.  

The boundary adjustment would correct for an encroachment.  While it is true that 
the encroachment is a self-created practical difficulty the boundary adjustment will 
not provide to either parcel a property right not possessed by other properties in 
the same zone or vicinity, and in particular the other four parcels that are accessed 
off of the private Kress easement.   

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  
As previously stated the proposed boundary adjustment does not create a new lot 
or create a net loss of total acreage between the two parcels.  Adjoining properties 
will not be materially impacted because the driveway encroachment serves as a 
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de facto visual boundary between the two subject lots; changing the legal 
descriptions will not have an impact on adjacent properties or related 
improvements.  
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

The proposed future land use of the area is envisioned as waterfront residential, 
with a WFR designation, and would not be adversely affected by the granting of 
the variance. 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the 
intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so 
general or recurrent a nature.  
The condition of the driveway encroachment is not of so general or recurrent a 
nature.  While the encroachment is a self-created practical difficulty the boundary 
adjustment does not impact access, improvements, or enjoyment of adjacent 
properties. 
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of 
any use which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The use of these sites is single-family residential and the proposed variance 
would not change the uses of either parcel. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use 

of the land. 
See analysis under standards one and two. 
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, 
exceptional topographic conditions) 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public 
hearing, evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny 
or approve the application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should 
incorporate the ZBA’s discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff 
report.  The ZBA then should direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s 
decision that reflects the Board’s action to accompany the hearing minutes and to be 
reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Approval Motion:   
Motion to approve application ZBA 20-0023 at 10281 and 10283 Kress Road to permit a 
boundary adjustment of two existing WFR-zoned, non-conforming parcels to correct for a 
driveway encroachment.  If approved Parcel 15-28-200-051, currently 0.69 acres, would 
be 0.80 acres in size and Parcel 15-28-200-052, currently 0.68 acres, would be 0.58 
acres.  Minimum lot size in the WFR-zoned district is one acre (Section 7.6.1.).   
 



 

4 

 
The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the 
Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting 
tonight and as presented in the staff report.   
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A:  Application materials 
 



















          

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Thursday, November 12, 2020  

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Auxier, Diepenhorst (alternate), Priebe, Rill and Watson  

Absent: Dolan 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator and Brittany Stein, Zoning Coordinator 

 

4. Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Diepenhorst 

 

To approve the agenda as presented 

 

Voice vote:   Ayes:  5  Nays:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. The call 

was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

 

a. ZBA 2020-0019  

Owner: Kim Simecek  

Location: 11585 Old Hamburg Road, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189  

Parcel ID: 15-36-300-062  

Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a new 672-square foot detached accessory 

building. The proposed accessory building will have a 4-foot west front yard setback (25-foot front yard 

setback required, Section 7.6.1.)  

 

Property owners Kim Simecek and Ryan Olson were present.  Ms. Simecek thanked the Board for letting them give 

their presentation.  She stated that they believe that the location of the proposed garage is the best location to utilize the 

property and have minimal impact on the land.  This would result in a 4-foot setback.  They would still have a 25 

setback from the road edge. This is not a design issue, but rather they would like the minimal impact on the land.  They 

do not want their property to be loaded with concrete, asphalt, etc.  She discussed their options and driveway 

configurations.  With their proposed location, they would be able to use their current driveway and have a greater 
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setback from the wetlands.  She discussed the language in the NREPA discussing using all uplands to the greatest 

degree possible, which is what they are trying to do.  She discussed the buffer in place.  Mr. Olson presented visuals 

showing the proposed site, how the cars would be moved in and out of the garage, and their options with a new 

driveway and concrete pad.  Ms. Simecek discussed the amount of green space and their goal to preserve the land as 

much as possible and protect the wetlands. 

 

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator, stated that the subject site is a 0.76-acre parcel that fronts onto Old 

Hamburg Road to the west; Hamburg Lake is to the east. Vacant parcels and single-family dwellings are located to the 

west, south, and north. If approved, the variance would permit the construction of a 24-foot by 28-foot detached garage 

with a four-foot front yard setback where a 25-foot front yard setback is required.  In 2019, the lot with the dwelling 

was combined with two lots to the south, which added an additional 0.38-acre to the south side of the lot where the 

garage is proposed to be constructed. The subject property is mapped within FEMA’s 1 percent floodplain. Hamburg 

Township participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). Prior to issuance of a building permit, an 

elevation certificate would be required to ensure that any improvements would meet the floodplain development 

standards. She discussed the seven findings of fact.  The ZBA must find that all of the standards are met. There is no 

exceptional or extraordinary circumstance applicable to this property that does not apply to other properties in the 

same district or any property in Hamburg Township. The site is a sizable 33,106 square feet and is significantly larger 

than a typical WFR-zoned parcel. This Board is used to dealing with the smaller lots that are constrained by a shallow 

lot depth and a waterfront setback.  This lot does not have those constraints.  There are wetlands on the site, but we 

have not received a wetlands delineation survey of those wetlands.  There is a compliant location, outside of the 50-

foot setback of the wetlands and meets all of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant has submitted a 

site plan that clearly shows multiple locations where this garage could go. The location of the garage is a self-imposed 

practical difficulty and staff would not support a variance request with no practical difficulty.  A 50-foot setback is 

required from a regulated wetland to provide a buffer to a sensitive ecological feature. The submitted plot plan shows 

that there is a compliant location in regards to the wetlands. The applicant’s findings of fact indicate that the proposed 

location would create less disruption for wetlands, waterfowl and other marine life but nothing has been submitted to 

support this claim. The 50-foot setback required by the township is greater than what EGLE requires for a wetland 

setback. The entire garage could be moved directly east to meet the wetlands, front yard, and separation setback 

requirements and would be able to make use of the existing driveway. A front yard setback serves multiple purposes.  

In a typical residential area, you do not want structures right at the setback.  In a downtown or high density area, that 

works well, but this is not one of those areas.   The Township has set a 25-foot setback for a reason.  It provides a 

visual buffer between the roadway and the structure, provides safe site lines, and orderly development of land. A 

request for a four-foot front yard setback when multiple compliant locations exist is a self-imposed practical difficulty 

and is not supportable by staff. This property is located within the Waterfront Residential future land use district in the 

2020 Master Plan. This district allows for residential properties and is intended to protect the existing character of the 

area. Because of the size and design of the garage, it appears to meet the intent of the Waterfront Residential future 

land use district. The front yard setback applies to all properties in the Township and is intended to protect vistas and 

site vision up and down a roadway. The submitted findings of fact indicate that the wetland setback and right-of-way 

affects finding a suitable location of the accessory structure. However, there are multiple compliant locations for the 

accessory structure that meets the front yard setback and the wetlands setback. This site is deeper than a typical WFR 

zoned lot and the additional square footage added to the lot in 2019 provides ample room for not only the proposed 

garage but a garage with a larger footprint. The site is zoned for single-family dwellings and related appurtenances. 

Approval of the variance request would not permit the establishment of a use not permitted by right within the district. 

This site is zoned, developed, and used for a single-family residential purpose. While a garage is a customary 

accessory structure, approving a structure to have 28 linear feet of bulk at four feet from the right-of-way is not the 

minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land given that the applicant has shown that there is a compliant 

building envelope. The applicants have indicated that this is not a design preference, but their exhibits clearly show a 

design preference by not wanting to add a driveway or concrete pad in order to build in a compliant location.  An 

asphalt driveway or concrete pad are not required by the ordinance.  Again, this is a design preference.  Because staff 

does not believe that the request meets findings one, two, three, five, or seven, they find that this request is not 

supportable. 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing.  There was no response. The call was closed. 
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Discussion was held on the size of the garage.  The question was asked if the applicant could modify the size and still 

have the use desired.  Ms. Simecek stated that they could, but ideally they would like a two-car garage.  Mr. Olson 

stated that at that location, it could not be modified to meet the setback.  It was stated that it would have to be moved 

21 feet to meet the ordinance.  Ms. Simecek stated that would put it in the middle of their yard, and it would impact the 

use of their property.  It does not make sense to them as far as use of the land and environmental impacts. 

 

The question was asked if they thought about adding on to the current garage.  Ms. Simecek stated that they have 

thought about that and asked if that would meet approval.  It was stated that adding on would meet the ordinances.  

Discussion was held on the different options using the current garage.  Steffens stated that they would have to meet the 

50 foot setback from the wetlands, but again we have not received a wetland delineation.  Further discussion was held 

on modifying the existing garage. 

 

Chairperson Priebe stated that we are being asked to consider the request that is before us, but there is a place that is 

compliant rather than one that is not. 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Rill 

 

To deny variance application ZBA 20-0019 to permit the construction of a new 672-square foot detached 

accessory building. The proposed accessory building would have a 4-foot west front yard setback (25-foot 

front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, 

five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty exists on 

the subject site when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the 

meeting this evening. 

 

Voice vote:   Ayes:  5  Nays:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

b.  ZBA 2020-0020  

Owner: Jeffrey Weiss  

Location: Vacant on Baudine Road, Pinckney MI 48169  

Parcel ID: 15-17-301-086  

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of an 820-square foot second-story addition to an 

under-construction dwelling. The second-story addition will have a 47-foot setback from the ordinary high 

water mark of Rush Lake (50-foot setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn.3). The under construction dwelling was 

approved per ZBA 2019-0017 

 

Mr. Weiss, applicant, stated that the reason for the change at this point is the historically low interest rates.  They are 

proposing a second story across to the garage, but does not encompass the entire garage.  He further discussed his 

proposal.  With the 820 square feet additional, it would be 2570 square feet.  The home would be more valuable as a 

four-bedroom instead of three.  They would also move the utility room upstairs and the dimensions of each bedroom 

would expand.  He stated that with the original floor plan, everything was very tight.  Neither the original footprint nor 

the location of the house changed.   

 

Brittany Stein, Zoning Coordinator, stated that the subject site is a 14,402-square foot parcel that fronts onto Baudine 

Road to the west and a Rush Lake canal to the east.  Single-family dwellings are located to the north, south, and east. 

The site is currently unimproved. If approved, the variance request would allow for the construction of an 820-square 

foot second story addition to an under-construction dwelling. The second-story addition will have a 47-foot setback 

from the ordinary high water mark of Rush Lake where a 50-foot setback required. The under-construction dwelling 

was approved per ZBA 2019-0017.  On August 9, 2017, the ZBA approved a variance application on this site to allow 

for the construction of a new 1,699-square foot single-story dwelling with an attached 660- square foot garage at the 

same location. Since that approval, the ZBA approved additional changes.  A new home design was approved in 2019 

to include a different orientation of the dwelling, a second story, a larger garage, a covered front porch, and an elevated 

balcony on the rear of the home.  On October 9, 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a variance application to 

allow for the construction of a new two-story 1,660 square foot single family dwelling with an attached 1,165 square 
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foot garage, an 88-square foot covered front porch, and a 68-square foot elevated deck on the rear of the dwelling.  

Since that time, the came back to add square footage to the second floor of the dwelling that was approved.  Stein 

discussed the Standards of Review.  She stated that the property is one-third of an acre and is constrained by two 

factors: the canal to the east and the shallow lot depth creating a narrow, long building envelope. However, the chosen 

design of the proposed addition of living space above the garage is solely based on personal preference. There has been 

an approved two-story 1,660 square foot single family dwelling to be constructed on this lot. Since this variance was 

approved the floor plan has been revised to create larger bedrooms on the second floor and add a fourth bedroom. The 

new home will be 2,480 square feet with an attached 1,165 square foot garage. With an 820 square foot second story 

addition at a setback of 47 feet from the OHM of Rush Lake, where 50- foot setback is required, it is recommended to 

redesign the floor plan of the second floor to meet the setback requirement. The 820 square foot second story addition 

over the garage is a personal preference of the applicant and are the factors that necessitate the variance request. The 

second floor plan could be redesigned to be setback an additional 3 feet to meet the required 50-foot setback from the 

OHM.  The bulk of the structure increases when adding a second story over the attached garage and could potentially 

be materially detrimental to the property or improvements in the zone in which the property is located. This proposed 

addition to the approved home creates a dwelling with much larger floor area than the neighboring homes on Baudine 

Dr. Neighboring homes vary in size from approximately 900 square feet single-story to 1,900 square feet two-story or 

bi-level homes. The subject site is a waterfront lot on Rush Lake in the Watson’s Rush Lake Subdivision #1. Parcels in 

this area are primarily residential and zoned in the waterfront residential district. The proposed addition would not 

adversely affect the objectives of the Master plan. There is no condition or situation of the subject site that is not of so 

general or recurrent a nature that the second story addition could not meet the required 50-foot setback from the OHM. 

The site is zoned for single-family residential and the proposed variance would not permit the establishment of a use 

not permitted by right within the district. As stated, the chosen design of the proposed addition to the second story for 

added living space above the garage is solely based on personal preference. This variance request is not the minimum 

necessary to permit reasonable use of the land and should be denied. 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing.  There was no response. The call was closed. 

 

Member Auxier stated that this lot has a very small footprint between the road and the water which is why we have 

gotten to this point.  He discussed the roof line.  He discussed the bulk of the structure.  He asked if there was 

consideration of moving the dormer three feet forward.  Mr. Weiss stated that as far as the aesthetics, it would look like 

an after-thought.  It was simpler to run a straight line.  As discussed in the variance request last year, this footprint is 

much smaller than the previous ranch style home.  He stated that it would look odd if you brought that wall in three 

feet.  Member Auxier stated that the bulk of the structure will still be there regardless.  He does not have a problem 

with the three feet. 

 

Discussion was held on the size of homes and lots in the area. 

 

Member Watson stated that he does not see a problem with the request given the distance to other structures. 

 

Motion by Rill, supported by Watson 

 

To approve variance application ZBA 20-0020 at parcel 15-17-301-086 to allow for the construction of an 

820-square foot second-story addition to an under-construction dwelling. The second-story addition will have 

a 47-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of Rush Lake (50-foot setback required, Section 

7.6.1.fn.3). The under-construction dwelling was approved per ZBA 2019-0017. The variance does meet 

standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on 

the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at 

tonight’s meeting and as presented in the staff report 

 

Voice vote:   Ayes:  5  Nays:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

New/Old business: 
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a) Approval of October 14, 2020 minutes 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Diepenhorst 

 

To approve the minutes of the October 14, 20200 meeting as written 

 

Voice vote:   Ayes:  5  Nays:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

8. Adjournment: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Rill 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:   Ayes:  5  Nays:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:50 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

________________________________ 

Julie Durkin, Recording Secretary 

 

 

 

The minutes were approved as presented/corrected:________________________ 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Chairperson Priebe 


